

SUPREME COURT OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

ZYION HOUSTON-SCONIERS and TRESON LEE ROBERTS,

Petitioners.

---

*AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
OF WASHINGTON, CENTER FOR CHILDREN & YOUTH JUSTICE,  
COLUMBIA LEGAL SERVICES, TEAM CHILD, WASHINGTON  
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS and  
WASHINGTON DEFENDER ASSOCIATION, ET AL.

---

TRAVIS STEARNS  
Cooperating Attorney for ACLU-WA Foundation  
WASHINGTON APPELLATE PROJECT  
1511 Third Avenue, Suite 701  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 587-2711

NANCY L. TALNER  
ACLU-WA FOUNDATION  
901 Fifth Avenue, Suite 630  
Seattle, WA 98164  
(206) 624-2184

A complete list of additional *Amici Curiae* appear on the following page.

HICKORY M. GATELESS  
CENTER FOR CHILDREN & YOUTH JUSTICE  
615 2nd Ave. Suite 275  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 696-7503

MELISSA LEE  
COLUMBIA LEGAL SERVICES  
101 Yesler Way Suite 300  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 464-0838

GEORGE YEANNAKIS  
TEAM CHILD  
1225 S Weller St # 420  
Seattle, WA 98144  
(206) 322-2444

SUZANNE ELLIOTT  
WASHINGTON ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE  
LAWYERS  
705 2nd Ave. Suite 1300  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 623-0291

AMANDA LEE  
CINDY A. ELSBERRY  
WASHINGTON DEFENDER ASSOCIATION  
110 Prefontaine Pl S Suite 610  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 623-4321

KIMBERLY AMBROSE (in her personal capacity)  
PO Box 85110  
University of Washington School of Law  
William H Gates HI Ste 265  
Seattle, WA 98145-1110  
United States  
Phone: (206)543-3434

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

A. INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE ..... 1

B. ISSUE TO BE ADDRESSED BY AMICUS ..... 1

D. ARGUMENT..... 2

    1. THE PROCESS FOR SUBJECTING YOUTH TO ADULT COURT MUST COMPLY WITH DUE PROCESS. .... 4

    2. COURTS RECOGNIZE THAT “YOUTH MATTERS” AND THAT IT IS NO LONGER ACCEPTABLE TO “AUTOMATICALLY” TREAT YOUTH LIKE ADULTS. .... 5

    3. DUE PROCESS REQUIRES COURTS TO CONDUCT AN INDIVIDUALIZED INQUIRY BEFORE ORDERING DECLINE TO ADULT COURT..... 7

        a. Mandatory decline fails to adequately protect the significant interests of the juvenile..... 8

        b. The failure to assess the individual circumstances of a youth before declining the youth to adult court creates a great risk of erroneous deprivation and the probable value of the right to a hearing is great..... 9

        c. Providing the right to a decline hearing serves the State’s interests because it increases public safety and reduces racial disparity. .... 14

E. CONCLUSION ..... 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Application of Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1, 87 S. Ct. 1428, 18 L. Ed. 2d 527 (1967)	5, 6
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104, 102 S.Ct. 869, 71 L.Ed.2d 1 (1982)	12
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48, 130 S. Ct. 2011, 176 L. Ed. 2d 825 (2010), as modified (July 6, 2010)	4, 7, 25
<i>In re Boot</i> , 130 Wn.2d 553, 925 P.2d 964 (1996)	3
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 564 U.S. 261, 131 S. Ct. 2394, 180 L. Ed. 2d 310 (2011)	6, 17
<i>Johnson v. Texas</i> , 509 U.S. 350, 113 S.Ct. 2658, 125 L.Ed.2d 290 (1993)	11, 12
<i>Kent v. United States</i> , 383 U.S. 541, 86 S.Ct. 1045, 16 L.Ed.2d 84 (1966)	4, 5, 8, 12
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319, 96 S. Ct. 893, 47 L.Ed.2d 18 (1976)	9
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 2455, 183 L. Ed. 2d 407 (2012)	passim
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 718, 193 L. Ed. 2d 599 (2016)	4, 8, 25
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551, 125 S. Ct. 1183, 161 L. Ed. 2d 1 (2005)	4, 7
<i>Stanford v. Kentucky</i> , 492 U.S. 361, 109 S. Ct. 2969, 106 L. Ed. 2d 306 (1989)	3
<i>State in Interest of N.H.</i> , 226 N.J. 242, 141 A.3d 1178 (2016)	2
<i>State v. Chavez</i> , 163 Wn.2d 262, 180 P.3d 1250 (2008)	10
<i>State v. Dixon</i> , 114 Wn.2d 857, 792 P.2d 137 (1990)	6
<i>State v. Maynard</i> , 183 Wn.2d 253, 351 P.3d 159, 163 (2015)	5, 10
<i>State v. O'Dell</i> , 183 Wn.2d 680, 358 P.3d 359 (2015)	4, 8
<i>State v. R.G.D.</i> , 108 N.J. 1, 527 A.2d 834 (1987)	3, 9
<i>State v. Rice</i> , 98 Wn.2d 384, 655 P.2d 1145 (1982)	10
<i>State v. S.J.C.</i> , 183 Wn.2d 408, 352 P.3d 749 (2015)	6, 7, 12
<i>State v. Saenz</i> , 175 Wn.2d 167, 283 P.3d 1094 (2012)	9
<i>W.G. Clark Constr. Co. v. Pac. Nw. Reg'l Council of Carpenters</i> , 180 Wn.2d 54, 322 P.3d 1207 (2014)	3
<i>Woodson v. N. Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280, 96 S. Ct. 2978, 49 L. Ed. 2d 944 (U.S. 1976)	11

**Statutes**

RCW 13.40.127 ..... 8  
RCW 13.50.260 ..... 9  
RCW 7.68.035 ..... 9

**Other Authorities**

Adam Lynn, *Halloween Robbers Receive Sentences*, The News Tribune  
(September 14, 2013) ..... 1  
Am. Bar Ass’n, Index to ABA Criminal Justice Policies, By Meeting .... 16  
Am. Psychiatric Ass’n, *Adjudication of Youths as Adults in the Criminal  
Justice System: Position Statement* (2006)..... 16  
Campaign for Youth Justice, *Jailing Juveniles: The Dangers of  
Incarcerating Youth in Adult Jails in America* (2007)..... 12, 13  
Children’s Law Center, Inc., *Falling Through the Cracks: A New Look at  
Ohio Youth in the Adult Criminal Justice System* (2012) ..... 15  
Comm. on Juvenile Justice Reform, Am. Acad. of Child & Adolescent  
Psychiatry, *Recommendations for Juvenile Justice Reform* (Louis J.  
Kraus & William Arroyo eds., 2d ed. 2005) ..... 16  
Council of Juvenile Corr. Adm’rs, *Waiver and Transfer of Youths to Adult  
Systems* (2009)..... 16  
Donna Bishop & Charles Frasier, *Consequences of Transfer, The  
Changing Borders of Juvenile Justice: Transfer of Adolescents to  
Criminal Court* (Jeffrey Fagan & Franklin Zimring eds., 2000) ..... 12  
Dr. Phillip Atiba Goff et al., *The Essence of Innocence: Consequences of  
Dehumanizing Black Children* (2014)..... 18  
Elizabeth Cauffman & Laurence Steinberg, *Emerging Findings from  
Research on Adolescent Development and Juvenile Justice*, 7 *Victims &  
Offenders* 428 (2012) ..... 14  
Elizabeth Drake, *The Effectiveness of Declining Juvenile Court  
Jurisdiction of Youthful Offenders* (2013)..... 18  
Eraka Bath & Joan Gerring, *National Trends in Juvenile Competency to  
Stand Trial*, 53 *J. Am. Acad. Child & Adolescent Psychiatry* 265 (2014)  
..... 14  
Human Rights Comm., *Concluding Observations on the Fourth Report of  
the United States of America*, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/USA/CO/4 (2014). 16  
Jonathan Martin, *When a Second Chance for Teens is a Better Alternative  
to Prison*, Seattle Times (March 23, 2016) ..... 1, 2

<i>Juvenile Justice Standards: Standards Relating to Transfer Between Courts</i> (Am. Bar Ass’n 1980) .....	16
Kanako Ishida et al., <i>Juvenile Justice Initiative, Automatic Adult Prosecution of Children in Cook County, Illinois</i> (2014) .....	11
Lara A. Bazelon, <i>Note: Exploding the Superpredator Myth: Why Infancy is the Preadolescent’s Best Defense in Juvenile Court</i> , 75 N.Y.U. LAW REV. 159 (2000) .....	19
Laurence Steinberg, <i>Adolescent Development and Juvenile Justice</i> , 5 Ann. Rev. Clinical Psychol. 459 (2009) .....	14
MacArthur Found. Research Network on Adolescent Dev. & Juvenile Justice, <i>Issue Brief 3, Less Guilty by Reason of Adolescence</i> (2006) .....	3
Malcolm C. Young & Jenni Gainsborough, <i>The Sentencing Project, Prosecuting Juveniles in Adult Court: An Assessment of Trends and Consequences</i> (2000) .....	12
Matthew C. Aalsma et al., <i>Mortality of Youth Offenders Along a Continuum of Justice System Involvement</i> , Am. J. Preventative Med. (2016) .....	13
Nat’l Ass’n of Ctys., <i>American County Platform &amp; Resolutions, 2009-2010</i> (2009) .....	16
Nat’l Research Council, <i>Reforming Juvenile Justice: A Developmental Approach</i> (Richard J. Bonnie et al. eds., 2013).....	3
Nelson Mandela, <i>Launch of the Nelson Mandela Children’s Fund</i> (May 08, 1995).....	20
Patricia K. Kerig et al., Nat’l Child Traumatic Stress Network, <i>Assessing Exposure to Psychological Trauma and Posttraumatic Stress Symptoms in the Juvenile Justice Population</i> (2014).....	11
Patrick Griffin, <i>Legal boundaries between the Juvenile and Criminal Justice Systems in the United States, From Juvenile Delinquency to Adult Crime: Criminal Careers, Justice Policy and Prevention</i> (2012)	15
Paul Hahn, <i>The Juvenile Offender and the Law</i> (3d ed.1984) .....	2
Richard E. Redding & Lynda E. Frost, <i>Adjudicative Competence in the Modern Juvenile Court</i> , 9 Va. J. Soc. Pol’y & L. 353 (2001) .....	14
Richard E. Redding, <i>Juvenile Transfer Laws: An Effective Deterrent to Delinquency?</i> , Juv. Just. Bull., June 2010.....	12, 17
Robert Hahn et al., <i>Effects on Violence of Laws and Policies Facilitating the Transfer of Youth from the Juvenile to the Adult Justice System: A Report on Recommendations of the Task Force on Community</i>	

<i>Preventive Services, Mortality &amp; Morbidity</i> Wkly. Rep., Nov. 30, 2007 .....	17
Robert L. Listenbee et al., Report of the Attorney General’s National Task Force on Children Exposed to Violence (2012).....	11
Sarah Alice Brown, Nat’l Conference of State Legislatures, <i>Trends in Juvenile Justice State Legislation, 2011-2015</i> (2015) .....	16
Sentencing Guidelines Commission, Disproportionality and Disparity in Juvenile Sentencing (2007) .....	18
Washington State Department of Social and Health Services, <i>Juvenile Justice Evidence Based Programs: Evidence Based Programs – Research Based Programs – Promising Practices</i> .....	9
<b>Rules</b>	
JuCR 7.12.....	9
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
Const. art. 1, § 3 .....	5
